
October 18, 2016 

                  
 
 
 
 

 
A =  Approved,  A1  =  Approved First Reading,   A2  =  Approved Second Reading,   D  =  Deferred, 

NA = No Action, PH = Authorized Public Hearing, AD = Approval Denied 
 

A C T I O N   A G E N D A 
 

Hickory City Council                                          October 18, 2016 
76 North Center Street                                           7:00 p.m. 
 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. Invocation by Rev. Williams  
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Special Presentations  
 

A. Presentation of the 20th Consecutive Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting to the City of Hickory by the Government Finance Officers 
Association of the United States and Canada for its Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR).  

 
Mayor Wright presented Finance Officer Melissa Miller and Assistant City Manager 
Rodney Miller with the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
for the 20th consecutive year.   
 

B. Paula Hodges, Audit Partner with Martin Starnes & Associates, Presentation of the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016.  

 
Ms. Paula Hodges, Audit Partner with Martin Starnes & Associates, presented a 
PowerPoint presentation.  She discussed the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016.   

 
C. Lisa Neal and Carole Dennis, Library Presentation of the 2016 Summer Reading 

Program. 
 

Lisa Neal, Library Head of Youth Services and Carole Dennis, Reference Librarian 
presented a PowerPoint presentation.  They highlighted the 2016 Summer Reading 
Program and all the activities they provided.   

 
D. Presentation of World Polio Day Proclamation.  (Exhibit IV.D.)   

 
Mayor Wright presented the Proclamation for World Polio Day to members of the Rotary 
Club. 

 
V. Persons Requesting to Be Heard 
 
VI.  Approval of Minutes  
 
A  A. Regular Meeting of October 4, 2016.  (Exhibit VI.A.) 
   
VII. Reaffirmation and Ratification of Second Readings.  Votes recorded on first reading will be 

reaffirmed and ratified on second reading unless Council Members change their votes and so 
indicate on second reading.  

 



October 18, 2016 2  

A2 A. Acceptance of a Temporary Construction and Permanent Sanitary Sewer/Storm 
Drainage Easement for the Property of Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company, PIN 
3703-19-50-1321 for Installation of Utilities Infrastructure. (First Reading Vote:  
Unanimous) 

 
A2 B. Acceptance of a Temporary Construction and Permanent Sanitary Sewer/Storm 

Drainage Easement for the Property of Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company, PIN 
3703-19-50-2154 for Installation of Utilities Infrastructure.  (First Reading Vote:  
Unanimous) 

 
A2 C. Acceptance of a Temporary Construction and Permanent Sanitary Sewer/Storm 

Drainage Easement for the Property of Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company, PIN 
3703-19-50-2310 for Installation of Utilities Infrastructure.  (First Reading Vote:  
Unanimous)   

 
A2 D. Acceptance of the Bid and Award the Contract to General Services, Inc. in the Amount of 

$78,300 for Repairs and Coating at the Water Treatment Facility.  (First Reading Vote:  
Unanimous)  
 

A2 E. Approval of a Close Out Deductive Change Order Number 1 with Wilkie Construction 
Related to Phase II of the Planned Improvements to Hickory Optimist Park.  (First 
Reading Vote:  Unanimous)   

 
A2 F. Budget Revision Number 8.  (First Reading Vote:  Unanimous)  
 
A2 G. Consideration of Amending Chapter 4 Section 4-21(a) of the Hickory Code of 

Ordinances. (First Reading Vote:  Unanimous)  
 
VIII. Consent Agenda:  All items below are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be 

enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council 
Member so requests.  In which event, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered under Item IX.   

 
A A. Special Events Activities Application Lowes Foods Christmas Parade, and City of Hickory 

Christmas Tree Lighting, Lauren Townson, Senior Recreation Programmer, City of 
Hickory, Parks and Recreation Department, Friday, November 18, 2016 from 3:00 p.m. to 
8:30 p.m., Downtown Hickory.  (Exhibit VIII.A.)   

 
A B. Special Events Activities Application Mel’s Jingle Run 5K, Sarah Prencipe and Leslie 

Knapp, Operation 300, Hickory Soup Kitchen, Mellow Mushroom Hickory (Peace-a-Pie 
Makers, LLC), December 3, 2016 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Sails on the Square Stage and 
5K Route.  (Exhibit VIII.B.)   

 
A C. Special Events Activities Application Marine Corps League Cake Cutting Ceremony, 

Derek D. Dawson, Marine Corps League-Catawba Valley Chapter, November 10, 2016, 
11:30 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. Union Square Common, north of the Southern Railway Tracks, 
East of Third Street NW and West of Second Street NW.  (Exhibit VIII.C.) 

 
A1 D. Approval of a Contract with Wilkie Construction, in the Amount of $63,700 for 

Remodeling of the Second Floor Public Restrooms at Patrick Beaver Memorial Library.  
(Exhibit VIII.D.) 

 
  Library Staff requests approval of a contract with Wilkie Construction for remodeling of 

the second floor public restrooms at Patrick Beaver Memorial Library.  Two valid bids 
were received for the project: Moss Marlow Building Co. - $63,940 and Wilkie 
Construction - $63,700.  Wilkie Construction submitted the lower bid and their 
representative have discussed the project with the Library’s Maintenance Coordinator 
Chad Lambert to ensure they understand the details of the project requirements.  The 
Library’s budget includes $52,000 in capital funds for the project.  An additional $10,000 
will be used from the Library Endowment.  The remainder will be transferred from library 



October 18, 2016 3  

building maintenance funds.  Library Staff recommends Council’s approval of the contract 
with Wilkie Construction in the amount of $63,700.   
 

A E. Approval to Apply for a Walmart Community Grant in the Amount of $2,500 for the 
Purchase of a Dedicated Computer with Video Editing Capability.  (Exhibit VIII.E.) 

 
The police department currently uses a Facebook page, Twitter, and the City of Hickory 
website to reach out to the community.  With the purchase of this specialized computer 
with video editing capability, the police department can increase community outreach with 
public service and safety messages that will improve communication with citizens and 
visitors of the City.  The Walmart Community Grant Program has been utilized by Hickory 
Police Department in the past for supplies to support the Gang of One program.  The 
grant program is a corporate wide program offered by Walmart to support efforts in local 
communities where their retail stores are located.  There are no matching funds or City 
resources or obligations required if the grant is awarded.  Hickory Police Department 
recommends Council’s approval to apply for a Walmart Community Grant in the amount 
of $2,500 for the purchase of a dedicated video editing computer for community outreach 
videos.   
 

A F. Approval of the Application and Resolution for the North Carolina Industrial Development 
Grant Fund to Assist Development of Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure and Entrance at Park 
1764.  (Exhibit VIII.F.) 

 
Park 1764 was identified as the business park recognized in the bond projects to receive 
money from bond proceeds for development.  The City and the Economic Development 
Corporation (EDC) worked on development of the project to a condition that is receptive 
to marketing.  The City and the EDC submitted a pre-application for North Carolina 
Industrial Development Funds and were approved for $671,920 in grant funds with a 
matching requirement of 100 percent.  The grant proceeds are to be used for sanitary 
sewer outfall extension to the site in the amount of $361,900 and entrance road 
development with landscaping off of Startown Road in the amount of $310,020.  The 
grant has a condition that the recipient will match the investment for a total of at least 
$1,343,840.  The City of Hickory and Catawba County entered into an agreement 
previously to equally cover the cost of development previously estimated at $1,558,532 
for this phase of development.  This grant has a required equal match in funds prior to 
disbursement of the entire grant.  The grant is a reimbursable grant with 50 percent of 
each request being funded up to a max of $671,920.  Staff recommends Council’s 
approval of an application for North Carolina Industrial Development Grant Funds for 
Park 1764 to assist development of sanitary sewer infrastructure and entrance.  Staff also 
requests approval of a Resolution approving provisions of required assistance and 
agreements and designating the authorized representative.   

 
A1 G. Approval of a Contract with Western Piedmont Council of Governments for Financial 

Administration of the North Carolina Industrial Development Fund Grant.   
(Exhibit VIII.G.) 

 
Park 1764 was identified as the business park recognized in the bond project to receive 
money from bond proceeds for development.  The City and the Catawba County 
Economic Development Corporation (EDC) worked on development of the project to a 
condition that is receptive to marketing.  The City and the EDC submitted a pre-
application for North Carolina Industrial Development Funds (NCIDF) and were approved 
for $671,920 in grant funds with a matching requirement of 100 percent.  The grant 
proceeds are to be used for sanitary sewer outfall extension to the site in the amount of 
$361,900 and entrance road development with landscaping off of Startown Road in the 
amount of $310,020.  The grant has a condition that the recipient will match the 
investment for a total of at least $1,343,840.  The City of Hickory and Catawba County 
entered into an agreement previously to equally cover the cost of development previously 
estimated at $1,558,532 for this phase of development.  The contract with Western 
Piedmont Council of Governments (WPCOG) will be for the WPCOG to perform all 
financial requirements and required quarterly/annual reported that is required by NCIDF. 



October 18, 2016 4  

This will include review and preparation of pay requests for the Finance Department, 
prepare and submit reimbursement requests and prepare reports required by NCIDF for 
reimbursement.  Staff recommends Council’s approval of the contract, in the amount of 
$15,000, with Western Piedmont Council of Governments for the financial administration 
of the North Carolina Industrial Development Fund Grant.    
 

A1 H. Approval of a Community Appearance Grant for Non-Residential Property Owned by 
Mark Tuttle Located at 104 2nd Avenue NW in the Amount of $5,000.  (Exhibit VIII.H.) 

 
City Council created the Community Appearance Grant program in 1999 to provide 
economic incentives for property owners to improve the general appearance of properties 
located within the City’s designated Urban Revitalization Area.  The Community 
Appearance Commission reviews applications for the grant program and forwards a 
recommendation of approval or denial to City Council.  The grants are designed as a 
reimbursement grant in which the City of Hickory will match the applicant on a 50/50 
basis.  The maximum grant amount from the City of Hickory is $5,000.  The grant 
proposal requested by Mark Tuttle involves the renovation of an existing non-residential 
building.  The proposal involves the replacement of existing windows, and the painting of 
the building’s exterior façade.  The applicant provided two bids for the items listed above, 
which total $14,850 and $15,200.  Since both estimates are in excess of $10,000, the 
request qualifies for the full $5,000 grant.  The current tax value of the property is 
$220,600.  The value of the grant represents approximately 2.3 percent of the property’s 
tax value.  The application was reviewed by the Community Appearance Commission at 
its October 5, 2016 special called meeting.  Upon review the Community Appearance 
Commission scored the application utilizing its grant scoring criteria.  The Community 
Appearance Commission scored the application at 20 points out of a possible 30 points, 
which placed the application into the high category of scoring.  Upon completion of the 
scoring exercise, the Community Appearance Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to 
recommend funding of the grant application in the amount of $5,000.  

 
A1 I. Approval of a Community Appearance Grant for Non-Residential Property Owned by 

Resource Recovery Company Located at 313 Main Avenue NE in the Amount of $5,000.  
(Exhibit VIII.I.) 

 
City Council created the Community Appearance Grant program in 1999 to provide 
economic incentives for property owners to improve the general appearance of properties 
located within the City’s designated Urban Revitalization Area.  The Community 
Appearance Commission reviews applications for the grant program and forwards a 
recommendation of approval or denial to City Council.  The grants are designed as a 
reimbursement grant in which the City of Hickory will match the applicant on a 50/50 
basis.  The maximum grant amount from the City of Hickory is $5,000.  The grant 
proposal requested by Resource Recover Company involves the renovation of an 
existing non-residential building.  The proposal involves the replacement of existing 
windows, kick plates, and moldings on the building’s exterior façade.  The applicant 
provided two bids for the items listed above, which total $11,383.51 and $16,610.62.  
Since both estimates are in excess of $10,000, the request qualifies for the full $5,000 
grant.  The current tax value of the property is $90,600.  The value of the grant 
represents approximately 5.5 percent of the property’s tax value.  The application was 
reviewed by the Community Appearance Commission at its October 5, 2016 special 
called meeting.  Upon review the Community Appearance Commission scored the 
application utilizing its grant scoring criteria.  The Community Appearance Commission 
scored the application at 25 points out of a possible 30 points, which placed the 
application into the high category of scoring.  Upon completion of the scoring exercise, 
the Community Appearance Commission voted unanimously (6-0) to recommend funding 
of the grant application in the amount of $5,000.  
 

A1 J. Approval of a Community Appearance Grant for Non-Residential Property Owned by 
Schmidt Real Estate Investors Located at 1122 Highland Avenue NE in the Amount of 
$3,500.  (Exhibit VIII.J.) 

 



October 18, 2016 5  

  City Council created the Community Appearance Grant program in 1999 to provide 
economic incentives for property owners to improve the general appearance of properties 
located within the City’s designated Urban Revitalization Area.  The Community 
Appearance Commission reviews applications for the grant program and forwards a 
recommendation of approval or denial to City Council.  The grants are designed as a 
reimbursement grant in which the City of Hickory will match the applicant on a 50/50 
basis.  The maximum grant amount from the City of Hickory is $5,000.  The grant 
proposal requested by Schmidt Real Estate Investors involves the renovation of an 
existing non-residential building.  The proposal involves the installation of windows, and a 
garage door on the building’s exterior façade.  The applicant provided two bids for the 
items listed above, which total $18,077 and $29,919.  Since both estimates are in excess 
of $10,000, the request qualifies for the full $5,000 grant.  The application was reviewed 
by the Community Appearance Commission at its October 5, 2016 special called 
meeting.  Upon review the Community Appearance Commission scored the application 
utilizing its grant scoring criteria.  The Community Appearance Commission scored the 
application at 14 points out of a possible 30 points, which placed the application into the 
medium category of scoring.  Upon completion of the scoring exercise, the Community 
Appearance Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to recommend funding of the grant 
application in the amount of $3,500.  
 

A1 K. Approval of an Agreement with Duke Energy in the Amount of $137,296.97 for Utility 
Relocation Associated with the Replacement of the Bridge on Falling Creek Road. 
(Exhibit VIII.K.) 

 
The bridge on Falling Creek Road is structurally deficient and is functionally obsolete.  
The design of the replacement structure is complete. Duke Energy is the owner of the 
overhead utilities at the site and has provided a detailed cost estimate for the necessary 
relocation of their equipment to allow construction of the replacement structure.  The 
original municipal agreement between the City of Hickory and North Carolina Department 
of Transportation (NCDOT) for the Falling Creek Road bridge replacement project did not 
include utility relocation costs.  The cost of utility relocation could not be accurately 
predicted until the project plans were completed and approved.  Upon NCDOT’s approval 
of the bridge replacement construction plans, Duke Energy performed their design and 
provided a construction cost estimate for relocation of their facilities at the project site.  
Once approved, Duke Energy will begin their portion immediately.  When Duke Energy is 
through with the relocation, the contract for the bridge replacement will be let to bid.  
Eighty percent of the cost will be borne by NCDOT and the City will be responsible for 20 
percent of the costs.  Upon approval of the contract, the City will be obligated to pay 
$137,296.97 up front to Duke Energy for their work.  NCDOT will reimburse the City 80 
percent of that cost, amounting to $109,837.58 leaving $27,459.39 as the City’s 
responsibility.  Staff recommends Council’s approval of the agreement with Duke Energy 
in the amount of $137,296.97 for utility relocation associated with the replacement of the 
bridge on Falling Creek Road.   

 
A1 L. Approval of an Agreement with CenturyLink in the Amount of $31,623.04 for Utility 

Relocation Associated with the Replacement of the Bridge on Falling Creek Road.   
(Exhibit VIII.L.)  

 
The bridge on Falling Creek Road is structurally deficient and is functionally obsolete.  
The design of the replacement structure is complete. CenturyLink is the owner of the 
overhead utilities at the site and has provided a detailed cost estimate for the necessary 
relocation of their equipment to allow construction of the replacement structure.  The 
original municipal agreement between the City of Hickory and North Carolina Department 
of Transportation (NCDOT) for the Falling Creek Road bridge replacement project did not 
include utility relocation costs.  The cost of utility relocation could not be accurately 
predicted until the project plans were completed and approved.  Upon NCDOT’s approval 
of the bridge replacement construction plans, CenturyLink performed their design and 
provided a construction cost estimate for relocation of their facilities at the project site.  
Once approved, CenturyLink will begin their portion immediately.  When CenturyLink is 
through with the relocation, the contract for the bridge replacement will be let to bid.  



October 18, 2016 6  

Eighty percent of the cost will be borne by NCDOT and the City will be responsible for 20 
percent of the costs.  Upon approval of the contract, the City will be obligated to pay 
$31,623.04 up front to CenturyLink for their work.  NCDOT will reimburse the City 80 
percent of that cost, amounting to $25,298.43 leaving $6,324.61 as the City’s 
responsibility.  Staff recommends Council’s approval of the agreement with CenturyLink 
in the amount of $31,623.04 for utility relocation associated with the replacement of the 
bridge on Falling Creek Road.   

 
A M. Citizens’ Advisory Committee Recommendations for Assistance through the City of 

Hickory’s Housing Programs.  (Exhibit VIII.M.) 
 

The following request was considered by the Citizens’ Advisory Committee at their 
regular meeting on October 6, 2016.  
 
The following applicants are being recommended for approval for assistance under the 
City of Hickory’s 2016 Urgent Repair Program.  This program provides qualified low 
income citizens with assistance for emergency-related repairs not to exceed $8,000. 
 
 T. Cozette Bean, 1365 4th Street NW, Hickory 
 Franklin Propst Jr., 270 7th Street SE, Hickory 
 Anita Rhoney, 477 14th Avenue Drive NE, Hickory 
 Jimmy Ritter, 1633 1st Avenue Place NW, Hickory  

 
The Citizens’ Advisory Committee recommends approval of the aforementioned requests 
for assistance through the City of Hickory’s housing assistance programs. 
 

A1 N. Approval of Modification of the Loan with Habitat for Humanity for the Glen at Green Park 
Subdivision.  (Exhibit VIII.N.) 
 
In 2010, Habitat for Humanity of the Catawba Valley purchased the land from the City of 
Hickory that was to become the Glen at Green Park, an 11 lot single family subdivision.  
The land was sold for the price of $60,500 to be financed by the City of Hickory.  The 
promissory note stated that Habitat would make payments of $5,454.54 to the City when 
each house was sold.  In addition, the note stated, that the remaining amount would be 
due to the City in the spring of 2015 if any balance remained.  Seven homes have been 
built to date, and four remain in Habitat’s control.  The loan balance is $21,818.16.  
Habitat for Humanity has requested that the City set them up to make monthly payments 
on the remainder of the loan balance.  If the balance is paid off over a five year period, 
the payments would be $370 per month.  Habitat would still need to pay the entire 
remaining balance when the final property is sold, provided that sale occurs prior to the 
payoff of the loan.  If the arrangement is approved by City Council, the City Attorney 
would draft a revised promissory note, and modification to the deed of trust that would 
reflect the new payment arrangement.  The Citizen’s Advisory Committee reviewed the 
request and recommends approval.  Staff recommends City Council’s approval of the 
modifications to the loan with Habitat for Humanity for the Glen at Green Park that would 
permit monthly payments over a five year period to pay off the outstanding loan.     

 
A1 O. Acceptance of a Temporary Construction Easement and Permanent Easement for the 

Property of Carolotta K. Spruill Described as PIN 3702-06-47-8996.  (Exhibit VIII.O.) 
 

Staff requests acceptance of a temporary construction easement and a permanent 
easement for the property of Carolotta K. Spruill described as PIN 3702-06-47-8996 for 
installation of utilities infrastructure.  The easements are necessary for completion of the 
Geitner Basin Replacement/Rehabilitation Project.  This project is completely funded 
through a loan to the City as a State Revolving Loan by NCDEQ-IFS in 2016 in the 
amount of $3.5 million dollars.  The easement was negotiated for a total sum of $1,500 
plus recording fees in exchange for the easement.  Staff recommends acceptance of a 
temporary construction easement and a permanent easement for the property of 
Carolotta K. Spruill described as PIN 3702-06-47-8996 for installation of utilities 
infrastructure.   



October 18, 2016 7  

 
A1 P. Approval of the Renewal Option of the Corporate Hangar Lease with CommScope, Inc. of 

North Carolina.  (Exhibit VIII.P.) 
 

CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina entered into a Corporate Hangar Lease with the City 
of Hickory dated September 18, 2012 with an expiration date of December 31, 2016.  The 
lease includes an option to extend said lease for one additional five year term upon the 
same terms and conditions with the exception of the annual rent.  Said annual rent is 
currently $72,000 with an increase of ten percent under the renewal option.  CommScope 
wishes to continue to operate its corporate flight department from the Hickory Regional 
Airport and to retain its use of the hangar and office space currently being utilized under 
the Corporate Hangar Lease.  CommScope has requested to exercise its right to said 
renewal period.  The five year renewal period shall extend through December 31, 2021 
and increase the annual rent to $79,200.  Renewing the lease option is in direct line with 
the Airport Task Forces’ mission to develop and expand the future of the Hickory 
Regional Airport.  Staff recommends Council’s approval to renew the lease option with 
CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina for an additional five years and increase the annual 
rent to $79,200.   
 

A1 Q. Approval of the Renewal Option of the Lease Agreement with FMD Aviation, LLC.  
(Exhibit VIII.Q.) 

 
FMD Aviation, LLC constructed a hangar located on the south side of the Hickory 
Regional Airport and entered into a fifteen year lease agreement with the City of Hickory 
in March 1996.  The lease includes an option to extend for two five year terms.  The 
lease was extended in March 2011 for five years and FMI desires to utilize their lease 
option for an additional five years.  All original terms and conditions will remain in full 
force and effect.  FMD Aviation LLC is currently paying $1,364.31 per month to the City of 
Hickory as an operations fee for the airport.  The Lease Agreement states every twelve 
month period following the initial twelve month period shall be adjusted by two percent or 
CPI, whichever is lower.  The five year renewal period will expire in March 2021.  
Renewing the lease option is in direct line with the Airport Task Forces’ mission to 
develop and expand the future of the Hickory Regional Airport.  FMD Aviation, LLC 
continues to increase the number of aircraft and employees at the airport.  Staff 
recommends Council’s approval to renew the lease option with FMD Aviation, LLC for an 
additional five years.   
 

A R. Approval of a Resolution Designating the City Manager and Chief Financial Officer as 
Authorized Officers to Reimburse Itself for Capital Expenditures Incurred in Connection 
with Tax-Exempt Obligations.  (Exhibit VIII.R.) 

 
From time to time the City of Hickory finances capital projects with tax-exempt 
obligations.  The City sometimes must expend its own available funds for capital projects 
in advance of completing a tax-exempt financing.  Under certain provisions of the Internal 
Revenue Code, in order for the City to reimburse itself for expenditures incurred before a 
tax-exempt financing is completed, the City must declare its intent to reimburse itself 
within 60 days from the date of such capital expenditure. The intent to reimburse itself 
does not obligate the City to complete the tax-exempt financing but allows the City to 
reimburse itself from an expected tax-exempt financing.  Staff recommends approval of 
the Resolution designating the City Manager and the Chief Financial Officer of the City as 
authorized officers to declare the intention of the City to reimburse itself for capital 
expenditures incurred in connection with a tax-exempt financing.   
 

A1 S. Acceptance of the Bid from Buckeye Bridge, LLC for the Construction of Random Woods 
Sewer Project in the Amount of $948,873 and a Contingency in the Amount of $47,444.  
(Exhibit VIII.S.)   
 
The Public Utilities Department and Catawba County Environmental Health identified 
Random Woods Subdivision as one of three areas of concern in 1998 as a part of the 
future service areas for the City of Hickory sanitary sewer system.  Staff originally applied 



October 18, 2016 8  

for a State Revolving Grant funds for completion of this project April 1, 1999.  An updated 
preliminary engineers report was resubmitted in 2009.  NCDENR Division of Water 
Quality and NC Construction Grants and Loans issued final approval of the preliminary 
engineers report on May 10, 2010.  In July of 2010 City Council approved the Resolution 
accepting the application for grant funds.  McGill Associates were responsible for design 
and bidding of the project.  Construction bids were received from two perspective bidders 
as follows:  Hickory Sand Company, Inc. - $987,825 and Buckeye Bridge, LLC - 
$948,873.  McGill Associates evaluated the bid packages and found Buckeye Bridge, 
LLC to be the lowest responsible bidder.  Staff recommends Council’s acceptance of the 
bid with the responsible low bidder Buckeye Bridge, LLC in the amount of $948,873.  
Staff also requests approval of a contingency in the amount of $47,444, for a total of 
$996,317.    
 

A1 T. Budget Revision Number 9.  (Exhibit VIII.T.)  
 
1. To recognize $4,000.00 in sponsorship/donations revenue from Lowe’s Foods for 

the 2016 Christmas Parade. 
2. To appropriate $3,379.00 from State Unauthorized Substance Tax Funds for 

emergency care of a Police K-9. 
3. To recognize and appropriate $600.00 in revenue received from a rebate on the 

Parks & Recreation Department’s recent purchase of eight (8) Automatic 
External Defibrillators. 

4. To recognize $94,340.00 in grant funds initially received and deposited into the 
General Fund for street lighting enhancements through the NC Department of 
Commerce Downtown Revitalization Grant.  The funds will be moved into a new 
Grant Project Ordinance to be established under item #6 below.   

5. To recognize $4,663.00 in revenue received from Catawba County for materials 
for Public Utilities to install a fire hydrant at Mountain View Fire Department. 

6. To establish Grant Project Ordinance #545005, “Downtown Lighting”, for 
streetlight enhancement through the  North Carolina Department of Commerce 
Downtown Revitalization Grant in the amount of $94,340.00.   

7. To transfer and appropriate $31,624.00 from General Fund Balance to the Falling 
Creek Road Bridge Capital Project Ordinance for Centurylink utility relocation.  
The City will pay this total up front, with NCDOT reimbursing the City 80% of that 
cost.  This ultimately leaves the City’s responsibility at $6,324.61. 

8. To transfer and appropriate $137,297.00 from General Fund Balance to the 
Falling Creek Road Bridge Capital Project Ordinance for Duke Energy’s utility 
relocation.  The City will pay this total up front, with NCDOT reimbursing the City 
80% of that cost.  This ultimately leaves the City’s responsibility at $27,459.39. 

9. To transfer and appropriate $15,000.00 from General Fund Balance into the 
Business Park 1764 Capital Project Ordinance to contract with Western 
Piedmont Council of Governments for the financial administration of an Industrial 
Development Fund Grant.  The contract is for WPCOG to perform all financial 
reporting and required quarterly/annual reporting to the NCIDF.  

IX.  Items Removed from Consent Agenda – Items F and G  
 
  Items F and G were discussed and City Council voted approval.   
 
X. Informational Item 
 
A A. Budget Transfer Report.  

 
Under Section 22 (b) of the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget Ordinance, the City Manager 
is authorized to transfer appropriations with a report to City Council as follows: 
Section 22 (b): “He may transfer amounts up to $50,000 between functional areas 
including contingency appropriations, within the same fund.  He must make an official 
report on such transfers at the next regular meeting of the Governing Board.” 
 
The following transfer recently occurred under this provision: 



October 18, 2016 9  

 

 To expedite the availability of insurance-claims revenue to the appropriate 

department, in lieu of a Budget Amendment the City has budgeted specific funds 

within the Risk Management division which, upon the case-by-case receipt of 

said revenues, may be transferred as necessary for making repairs and/or 

replacements in a timely manner.   

 September 30, 2016 (BT #15):   $22,841.00 insurance-claims revenue 

transferred to Traffic Department for damages sustained to a Traffic Signal 

cabinet due to an auto accident at the intersection of Sweetwater Road and 

McDonald Parkway on 6-30-16. 

XI.  New Business: 
 

A. Public Hearings   
 

B. Departmental Reports: 
 
NA   1. Branding/Marketing Update   
 
A  2. Approval of the Application for the North Carolina General Assembly and 

Acceptance of the Authorized Grant-In-Aid Allocation of $250,000.            
(Exhibit XI.B.2.)  

 
They City of Hickory is collaborating with North Carolina Department of 
Transportation (NCDOT) to repair/replace a failed 96-inch storm drainage pipe 
that is causing storm water to backup and flood US 70 in Hickory.  The NCDOT 
and the City are currently paying for emergency pumping to keep water flowing.  
The City and NCDOT are taking action to remedy the problem for the safety of 
the general public and businesses in the area.  During the 2016-2017 State fiscal 
year, the North Carolina General Assembly appropriated $250,000 in grant-in-
kind funds to mitigate structural damage to Highway 70.  The cost of the repair is 
estimated at $3.2 million dollars.  NCDOT has agreed to pay $1 million dollars as 
well as handle design and construction oversight towards the repair while the 
City of Hickory has agreed to pay $1.2 million dollars.  The North Carolina 
General Assembly has appropriated $250,000 in grant-in-kind funds to the City of 
Hickory to mitigate the structural damage to Highway 70 caused by the failed 96-
inch storm drainage pipe.  The City of Hickory and NCDOT have entered into a 
contract for the repairs with construction scheduled to begin before the end of the 
2016 year.  Staff has prepared the documents for submission to receive the 
$250,000 from the State Grant.  Staff recommends Council’s approval for the 
submission of the North Carolina General Assembly’s authorized grant-in-kind 
allocation of $250,000 and to accept the funds allocated to the City of Hickory to 
mitigate structural damage to Highway 70.  
 

NA  3. Quarterly Financial Report  
 

A   4. Appointments to Boards and Commissions  
 
    BOND IMPLEMENTATION COMMISSION 
    (Terms Expiring 2-1; 3 Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
    Alderman Tarlton’s Appointment 
            (Unexpired Term of Blake “Bee” Watts Jr. (2-2-17) who resigned 10-6-2017)  

       
    CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
    (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council)  
    At-Large (Council Appoints)                 VACANT 
    At-Large (Council Appoints)                 VACANT  
           
     



October 18, 2016 10  

    COMMUNITY APPEARANCE COMMISSION 
    (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
    Ward 3 (Seaver Appoints)                VACANT 
    Ward 4  (Guess Appoints)                VACANT 
    At-Large (Outside City but within Hickory Regional Planning Area)  
    (Council Appoints)                             VACANT 

 At Large (Council Appoints)                               VACANT 
   

    COMMUNITY RELATIONS COUNCIL  
 (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council)  

   Other Minority (Council Appoints)                VACANT  
   Other Minority (Council Appoints)                          VACANT 

        
   HICKORY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms With Unlimited Appointments)  
   (Appointed by City Council) 
   Burke County (Mayor to Nominate)                                        VACANT 
     
   INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL  
   (Appointed by Mayor with the Concurrence of City Council) 
   (5) Positions                   VACANT 
 
   LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 

  Ward 4 (Guess Appoints)                VACANT 
   At-Large (Mayor Appoints)                VACANT 

    
   PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
   At-Large (2) (Council Appoints)                VACANT 
   At-Large (3) (Council Appoints)                 VACANT 
 

 Mayor Wright nominated James Rogers as At-Large (2) Representative for the 
Parks and Recreation Commission 

          
   PUBLIC ART COMMISSION 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council)  
   At-Large (Mayor Appoints)                                                    VACANT   
 

 Mayor Wright nominated Lise Swensson as an At-Large Representative for the 
Public Art Commission      

    
   PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 5-Year Terms) (Appointed by the Mayor) 
   Position 9                               VACANT  
    
   RECYCLING ADVISORY BOARD 
   (Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
   Ward 2 (Tarlton Appoints)                                        VACANT 
   Ward 3 (Seaver Appoints)                                         VACANT 
   Ward 4 (Guess Appoints)                                         VACANT  

At-Large (Council Appoints)                                         VACANT 
At-Large (Council Appoints)                                         VACANT  

  
 YOUTH COUNCIL  
 (Terms Expiring 6-30; 1-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council)  

 
The Youth Council Applicant Review Committee Makes the Following 
Recommendation for Appointment to the Youth Council:  



October 18, 2016 11  

 
Liam Watts (St. Stephens High School Representative) 
 
Mayor Wright nominated Liam Watts as St. Stephens High School 
Representative on the Youth Council 
 
St. Stephens High School Representatives        2 Positions 
VACANT  
At-Large Representatives          2 Positions 
VACANT 
Challenger High School  Representative           1 Position 
VACANT  

  
  C. Presentation of Petitions and Requests   
 
XII.  Matters Not on Agenda (requires majority vote of Council to consider) 
 
XIII.    General Comments by Members of Council, City Manager or City Attorney of a Non-Business 

Nature  
 
 Mayor Wright discussed the need to track funding associated with the grants received for the 

bond projects.   
 
 Interim City Manager Andrea Surratt advised Mayor and Council they would be presented with a 

breakdown at their Special Meeting scheduled for November 1st.   
 
 Mayor Wright mentioned that Donna Ballenger had passed away, she was instrumental in the 

development of the Ridgeview Daycare. He mentioned the success of Oktoberfest and also the 
seaplane event which had taken place over the weekend.  He shared a story about a couple that 
had landed at Hickory Airport and were planning on moving to Asheville.  After their visit at the 
Hickory Airport they decided to move to Hickory.   
 
Interim City Manager Surratt recognized Kyle Butler, Bond Program Manager.  She briefly 
discussed his credentials.  

 
 Alderman Seaver mentioned City Council had toured a lot of the cities on the list of up and 

coming small cities in America.  He was waiting to see Hickory on that list.  
 
 Mayor Wright requested the airport be featured in the next branding/marketing video.   

 
XIV. Closed Session Per NC General Statutes 143-318.11(a)(1) to consult with the attorneys  

regarding the following:  (Action on these items, if any, will occur in Open Session) 
 
1. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of July 29, 2016, August 2, 2016, August 16, 2016, 

August 24, 2016, September 15, 2016, September 20, 2016, September 27, 2016 - 
NCGS §143-318.11(a)(1) 
 

XV. Adjournment   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



October 18, 2016 12  

 
*Hickory City Code Section 2-56.  Public Address to Council: 
 
“When conducting public hearings, considering ordinances and otherwise considering matters 
wherein the public has a right to be heard, when it appears that there are persons present desiring 
to be heard, the Mayor shall require those opposing and favoring the proposed action to identify 
themselves.  Each side of the matter shall be given equal time.  Those opposing the proposed 
action shall be allowed 15 minutes for presentation, followed by 15 minutes for those favoring the 
action, with the opponents then to have five minutes for rebuttal and the proponents to then have 
five minutes for surrebuttal.  Those persons on either side shall have the right to divide their 
allotted time among them as they may choose.  The Council, by majority vote, may extend the 
time for each side equally.  On matters in which the person desiring to address the Council does 
not have a legal right to speak, the Council shall determine whether it will hear the person.   The 
refusal to hear a person desiring to speak may be based upon grounds that the subject matter is 
confidential, that its public discussion would be illegal, that it is a matter not within the 
jurisdiction of the Council or for any other cause deemed sufficient by the Council.  Any person 
allowed to speak who shall depart from the subject under discussion or who shall make personal, 
impertinent or slanderous remarks, or who shall become boisterous while addressing the Council 
shall be declared out of order by the Mayor, or by vote of the Council, and barred from speaking 
further before the Council unless permission to continue shall be granted by a majority vote of the 
Council, under such restrictions as the Council may provide.”  

 

The City of Hickory holds all public meetings in accessible rooms. 
Special requests for accommodation should be submitted by individuals 

with disabilities at least 48 hours before the scheduled meeting. 
Phone Services (hearing impaired) – Call 711 or 1-800-735-2962 

 


